# OP \$65.00 2443643

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM525436

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Popeyes Louisiana Kitchen, Inc.	FORMERLY AFC Enterprises, Inc.	04/01/2019	Corporation:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cooking Solutions Group, Inc.	
Street Address:	1307 N. Watters Rd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 180	
City:	Allen	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75013	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2443643	ULTRASTAT21	
Registration Number:	2529937	ULTRAFRYER SYSTEMS	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3123214219

**Email:** officeactions@brinksgilson.com

Correspondent Name: Susan H. Frohling

Address Line 1: P.O. Box Address Line 2: 10395

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60610

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan H. Frohling	
SIGNATURE:	/Susan H. Frohling/
DATE SIGNED:	05/29/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Popeyes IP Release#page1.tif source=Popeyes IP Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006656 FRAME: 0013

# RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST ("Release"), effective April 1, 2019 is made and entered into by and between Popeyes Louisiana Kitchen, Inc., formerly known as AFC Enterprises, Inc., (the "Secured Party") and Cooking Solutions Group, Inc., as successor in interest to Ultrafryer Systems, Inc. (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 1, 2000 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") by and between the Secured Party and the Debtor, that certain Note and Credit Agreement dated as of June 2, 2000 by and between the Secured Party and the Debtor ("Note and Credit Agreement"), that certain Security Agreement dated as of June 1, 2000 by and between the Secured Party and the Debtor ("Security Agreement"), and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 1, 2000 (the "IP Security Agreement" and, together with the Note and Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, the "Credit and Security Agreements")) by and between the Secured Party and the Debtor, Debtor granted Secured Party a security interest in all of its assets, including the Intellectual Property, as defined below;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 002192, Frame 0350 on February 9, 2001; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has fulfilled its obligations under the Asset Purchase Agreement and the Credit and Security Agreements, and Secured Party wishes to enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Debtor of any and all right, title and interest the Secured Party may have in the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Credit and Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- Release of Security Interest. Secured Party, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Credit and Security Agreements and the Asset Purchase Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Debtor, and reassigns to the Debtor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the Debtor's Intellectual Property (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement) including the following (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"):
  - (a) the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "Patents");
  - (b) the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule 2 hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof ("Trademarks");
  - (c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Debtor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006656 FRAME: 0014

### **SCHEDULE 1**

# **PATENTS**

### **Patents**

Title	Jurisdictio n	Patent Number	Issue Date	Record Owner
Vat Bottom Configuration for Deep Fryer	United States	6,182,561	2/6/2001	Cooking Solutions Group, Inc.
Venturi Apparatus for Deep Fryer	United States	6,209,536	4/3/2001	Cooking Solutions Group, Inc.
Filter Tub Assembly for Deep Fryer	United States	6,364,120	4/2/2002	Cooking Solutions Group, Inc.
Spray Cleaning Apparatus for Deep Fryer	United States	6,405,738	6/18/2002	Cooking Solutions Group, Inc.
Closed Loop Heating Control for Food Warmer	United States	6,414,283	7/2/2002	Cooking Solutions Group, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006656 FRAME: 0015

**RECORDED: 05/29/2019**